### 04/14/2015 503262683

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3309301

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MARTIN HANBAUER	10/05/2012
ZARGHUN NAZIR	10/08/2012
PETER HILDEBRAND	10/08/2012
ATTILIA FIGINI	10/15/2012
LIKAN LIANG	11/13/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SUPERNUS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
Street Address:	1550 EAST GUDE DRIVE
City:	ROCKVILLE
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20850

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13834097
Application Number:	14608262

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (410)332-8114

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4103328913 Email: patents@saul.com

**Correspondent Name: GIANNA JULIAN-ARNOLD 500 EAST PRATT STREET** Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 900

Address Line 4: BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	356969.00039 AND 00042
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GIANNA JULIAN-ARNOLD
SIGNATURE:	/Gianna Julian-Arnold/
DATE SIGNED:	04/14/2015

**PATENT** REEL: 035402 FRAME: 0960 503262683

# Total Attachments: 6 source=Supernus\_Assignment#page1.tif source=Supernus\_Assignment#page2.tif source=Supernus\_Assignment#page3.tif source=Supernus\_Assignment#page4.tif source=Supernus\_Assignment#page5.tif source=Supernus\_Assignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 035402 FRAME: 0961

### Assignment

WHEREAS, we have made an invention entitled <u>Methods of Producing Molindone</u> and its Salts for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on <u>September 14, 2012</u> under U.S. Application No. <u>61/701,007</u>; and

WHEREAS, Supernus Pharmaceuticals, Inc. ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation or other business entity, whose postal address is 1550 East Gude Drive, Rockville, MD 20850, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the applications, and any Letters Patent to be granted for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1,00) paid to us by ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we acknowledge, we have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, all applications claiming benefit of the application, including, but not limited to, all divisions and continuations of the application, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon in the United States and in all foreign countries, and all reissues thereof, together with the right to claim priority under the International Convention in all member countries; the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patent Properties with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives; and we authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue all Letters Patent for the invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND we covenant and agree that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any assignment or other instrument in conflict with this Assignment;

AND we further covenant and agree that upon request by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, and without further consideration, we will do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to assist ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, including, but not limited to, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns any facts known to me/us regarding the invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, and make all rightful oaths, it being understood that any expense incident to the rendering of such assistance will be borne by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns;

1417636.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment on the date indicated below.

Signature:
Date:
Full Name: Martin Hanbauer
Address: Lederergasse 32/19
4020 Linz, Austria
~ 1 i
Signature: /dr// V/d/2.
Date: 6f 40.2012
Full Name: Zarghun Nazir
Address: Lüfteneggerstrasse 03
4020 Linz, Austria
27 11 to 1
Signature: //2 //2 //
Date: 03 40 70 Al
Full Name: Peter Hildebrand
Address: Vogelfängerweg 48
4030 Linz, Austria
to be 10 to
Signature:
- Date:
Full Name: Attilia Figini
Address: Via Seer 17
6862 Rancate, Switzerland
a Landa
Signature: 7
Date: 12 Nov 2012
Full Name: Likan Liang
Address: 22014 White Trellis Lane
Boyds, MD 20841

2

### Assignment

WHEREAS, we have made an invention entitled <u>Methods of Producing Molindone</u> and its Salts for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on <u>September 14, 2012</u> under U.S. Application No. <u>61/701,007</u>; and

WHEREAS, Supernus Pharmaceuticals, Inc. ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation or other business entity, whose postal address is 1550 East Gude Drive, Rockville, MD 20850, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the applications, and any Letters Patent to be granted for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1,00) paid to us by ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we acknowledge, we have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, all applications claiming benefit of the application, including, but not limited to, all divisions and continuations of the application, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon in the United States and in all foreign countries, and all reissues thereof, together with the right to claim priority under the International Convention in all member countries; the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patent Properties with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives; and we authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue all Letters Patent for the invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND we covenant and agree that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any assignment or other instrument in conflict with this Assignment;

AND we further covenant and agree that upon request by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, and without further consideration, we will do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to assist ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, including, but not limited to, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns any facts known to me/us regarding the invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, and make all rightful oaths, it being understood that any expense incident to the rendering of such assistance will be borne by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns;

1417636.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment on the date indicated below.

Signature: Marin Hombour
Date: 05 % 2012
Full Name: Martin Hanbauer
Address: Lederefgasse 32/19
4020 Linz, Austria
Signature:
Date:
Full Name: Zarghun Nazir
Address: Lüfteneggerstrasse 03
4020 Linz, Austria
Signature:
Date:
Full Name: Peter Hildebrand
Address: Vogelfängerweg 48
4030 Linz, Austria
0'
Signature:
Date:
Full Name: Attilia Figini
Address: Via Scer 17
6862 Rancate, Switzerland
Signature:
Date:
Full Name: Likan Liang
Address: 22014 White Trellis Lane
Boyds, MD 20841

Imoved to Germany, my new address is: Buyerwoldstrosse 39 93059 Regensburg, Germany

### Assignment

WHEREAS, we have made an invention entitled <u>Methods of Producing Molindone</u> and its <u>Salts</u> for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on <u>September 14, 2012</u> under U.S. Application No. <u>61/701,007</u>; and

WHEREAS, Supernus Pharmaceuticals, Inc. ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation or other business entity, whose postal address is 1550 East Gude Drive, Rockville, MD 20850, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the applications, and any Letters Patent to be granted for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to us by ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we acknowledge, we have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, all applications claiming benefit of the application, including, but not limited to, all divisions and continuations of the application, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon in the United States and in all foreign countries, and all reissues thereof, together with the right to claim priority under the International Convention in all member countries; the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patent Properties with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives; and we authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue all Letters Patent for the invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND we covenant and agree that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any assignment or other instrument in conflict with this Assignment;

AND we further covenant and agree that upon request by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, and without further consideration, we will do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to assist ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, including, but not limited to, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns any facts known to me/us regarding the invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, and make all rightful oaths, it being understood that any expense incident to the rendering of such assistance will be borne by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns;

1417636.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment on the date indicated below.

Signature:
Date:
Full Name: Martin Hanbauer
Address: Lederergasse 32/19
4020 Linz, Austria
Signature:
Date:
Full Name: Zarghun Nazir
Address: Lüfteneggerstrasse 03
4020 Linz, Austria
Signature:
Date:
Full Name: Peter Hildebrand
Address: Vogelfängerweg 48
4030 Linz, Austria
Signature: Athlio dipui
Date: 15.10.1012
Full Name: Attilia Figini
Address: Via Scer 17
6862 Rancate, Switzerland
Signature:
Date:
Full Name: Likan Liang
Address: 22014 White Trellis Lane
Boyds, MD 20841

2

**RECORDED: 04/14/2015**